to offer them for purchase to members of the Company or to any person.

3. MATERIAL CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION

As at the Latest Practicable Date, (i) save as disclosed in this Offer Document and (ii) save
for information on the Company which is publicly available (including, without limitation, the
announcements released by the Company on SGX-ST), there has not been, within the
knowledge of the Offeror, any material change in the financial position or prospects of the
Company since 28 May 2025, being the date the Company announced on SGXNET its
unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the six (6) months and full year ended
31 March 2025.

4. REGISTERED OFFICE

The registered office of the Company is at 3 Temasek Boulevard, #03-300/301, Suntec City
Mall, Singapore 038983.

APPENDIX D – INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

37

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

1.1 Holdings of Company Securities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, based on the latest information available to the Offeror, the
Offeror and parties acting in concert with the Offeror own or control the following Company
Securities.

Name

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

Offeror

Montelion Global Holdings
Pte Ltd(2) 44,584,556 41.48 – – 44,584,556 41.48

Sole Director of Offeror

Sun Quan(3) – – 44,584,556 41.48 44,584,556 41.48

Parties acting in concert
with Offeror (including
Concert Parties)

Qiu Peiyuan(4) 189,600 0.18 1,000,000 0.93 1,189,600 1.11

Pro Honor Investment Limited 1,000,000 0.93 – – 1,000,000 0.93

Hu Yidong(5) 11,953,268 11.12 3,482,889 3.24 15,436,157 14.36

Eastern Billion Industries Limited 3,482,889 3.24 – – 3,482,889 3.24

Peng Yun 3,482,889 3.24 – – 3,482,889 3.24

Notes:

(1) Based on 107,495,877 Shares (excluding treasury shares) in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Eurasia Financials Pte Ltd and Phillip Securities Pte Ltd provided financing to the Offeror for the purpose of
financing the Offer.

(3) Sun Quan is deemed interested in the 44,584,556 Shares held by the Offeror which is wholly owned by him.

(4) Qiu Peiyuan is deemed interested in the 1,000,000 Shares held by Pro Honor Investment Limited which is
wholly owned by him.

(5) Hu Yidong is deemed interested in the 3,482,889 Shares held by Eastern Billion Industries Limited which is 20%